<u>I xpress Mail No.</u> 04 -	-02-2002
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark C
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \tau$ 10	$\frac{\tau \qquad \tau \qquad \tau}{\tau \qquad \tau \qquad \tau}$
1 Nome of convoving party/ics):	2 Name and address of receiving party(ice)
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Aunt Bee's, Inc.	Name: <u></u>
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger	Street Address: 4701 Old Shapard Plaza
	Street Address: <u>4701 Old Shepard Plaza</u>
Security Agreement Change of Na	<u></u>
Other	
Evenution Date: Sontember 7, 2001	City: <u>Plano</u> State: <u>TX</u> Zip: <u>75093</u>
Execution Date: September 7, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Xi No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional nu	imbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponde	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Name: <u>David R. Deal</u>	
	Enclosed
Internal Address: <u>Thompson Coburn LLP</u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE	
Street Address: One US Bank Plaza, Suite 3500	20-0823
1/2002 DBYRNE 00000036 200823 6129771	
d:581 40.00 CH	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accoun
City: <u>St. Louis</u> State: <u>MO</u> Zip: 63101-9	928
DO N	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
David R. Deal Name of Person Signing	Signature JI2/2002
	over sheet, attachments, and documents:
· -	n to:Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0911

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to RD Candle Company LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having a principal place of business at 4701 Old Shepard Place, Plano, Texas 75093, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 6,129,771 Title: Gel Candle and Method of Making Patented: October 10, 2000

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

1

1

1

'

1

1

1662959

And for said consideration, the undersigned hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

POLLY R. LEWIS Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS My Commission Expires 01/19//009	Aunt Bee's, Inc. <u>Uily Medolling</u> Vicky McWilliams, President
September 7, 2001 STATE OF <u>Jeyas</u> COUNTY OF <u>Burget</u>	_

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Vicky McWilliams to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she executed said instrument as her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

 \leq Tour R Lewis

PATENT REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0913